Richard D. Carney

OFFICE OF THE Municipal Office Building

TOWN MANAGER 100 Maple Avenue

Voice: 508-841-8508

Fax: 508-842-0587

dmorgado@th.ci.shrewsbury.ma.us
Town of Shrewsbury
MASSACHUSETTS 01545-5398

May 7, 2008

To: Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee

From: Daniel J. Morgado
Re:  Fiscal Projection Three

Based on the latest information, 1 have prepared the attached for your consideration tomorrow
night.

Additional funding may be re-allocated within the spending plan based upon adjustments that
can be made to Group Health and Life Insurance (reduction of $660,000) and Unemployment
Compensation budgets (reduction of $130,000). In addition, there has been a modest change in
our State Aid allocation based on the House Ways and Means Report. I have also had to take a
reduction of $50,000 in the New Growth Estimate.

Enclosed are the following documents:

Number Explanation

Fiscal projection three with accompanying notes

Updated local receipts estimate

DOR local aid & charges estimate based on House Ways and Means
Revised trial recapitulation based on fiscal projection three

Trial recapitulation comparison

Initial budget restoration as voted by the Board of Selectmen
Hlustrative example of budget restorations

Summary of modifications made to produce the current printed budget

0 1N kAW —

The change in the Group Life and Health Insurance Budget results from the new health insurance
program which will go into effect on July 1, 2008. Negotiations on this new program concluded
on April 8" but it was not until today that [ am able to confirm the net impact of the adjustments.
In fact, we are still processing applications from the open enrollment period and it will be a
month or so until a final impact can be ascertained. This new program involves increased
employee contributions and/or increases in out of pocket co-pays for most of the plan offerings.
All employees and active retirces are affected by this change and all are to be commended for
their cooperation and assistance. We are truly blessed with excellent employees in all



departments who understand the pressures being experienced by this community and their
support is invaluable. Without their continued consideration and effort, this community would
be far worse off and not the excellent place to live and work.

The change in Unemployment Compensation is the result of having to lay off fewer employees
since restorations can be made with the funding freed up from the change in health insurance.

The question tomorrow night is how these additional funds are to be re-allocated. This re-
allocation will form the supplemental budget to be considered under Article 9.

Please advise with any questions.
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FIGURE ONE

FISCAL PROJECTION THREE

REVENUE

TAXATION

NEW GROWTH

EXEMPTED TAX LEVY

STATE AID

SBAB PAYMENT

OVERESTIMATES

SCHEDULE A RECEIPTS

FREE CASH

OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS
SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS
SEWER SURPLUS
SEWER CONSTRUCTION
LIGHT REVENUE
CATV REVENUE
OTHER FUNDS (CHAPTER 90)
ACCOUNT TRANSFER
STABILIZATION
TITLE V LOAN REPAYMENTS

WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
WATER CONVERSATION FUND

CEMETERY TRUST FUNDS
SPECIAL FUNDS - COAL ASH
SALE OF PROPERTY
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE REV

FREE CASH (REDUCE LEVY)
MUNICIPAL LIGHT (REDUCE LEVY)
CATV REVENUE (REDUCE LEVY)
BOND INTEREST RESERVE

TOTAL REVENUE

CHARGES
TAX TITLE
COURT JUDGEMENTS
OVERLAY DEFICITS
CHERRY SHEET OFFSETS
CMRPC
STATE AND COUNTY CHARGES
OVERLAY

TOTAL CHARGES

TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR TOWN
MEETING APPROPRIATION

ESTIMATED TAX RATE

FISCAL YEAR 2009

FY 2008
ACTUAL

$45,864,506

$21,693,871
$3,792,413
$0
$11,260,800
$2,000,000

$18,000
$3,186,086
$0
$291,434
$469,370
$0

$0

$0
$15,128
$200,000
$150,000
$0
$530,000
$96,402
$0

$0
$500,000
$189,358
$492,491
$500,000

$91,249,859

$0

$0

$0

$81,348
$7,256
$1,150,859
$545,199

$1,784,662

$89,465,197

$9.14

FY 2009
PROJECTED

$43,776,192
$400,000
$3,803,105
$23,347,938
$3,488,853
$0
$12,018,000
$3,000,000

$19,000
$2,834,092
$610.000
$472,770
$453,750
$723,655
$536,334
$0
$15,128
$0
$200.000
$30,000
$392,237
$0

$0
$800,000
$500,000
$150,384
$556,355
$500,000

$98,627,793

$0

$0

$0

$79,598
$7.,437
$1,487,348
$550,000

$2,124,383

$96,503,410

$9.48

DIFFERENCE

$2,114,791

$1,654,067
($303,560)
$0
$757,200
$1,000,000

$1,000
($351,994)
$610,000
$181,336
($15,620)
$723,655
$536,334
$0
$0
($200,000)
$50,000
$30,000
($137,763)
($96,402)
$0
$300,000
$0
($38,974)
$63,864
$0

$7,377,934

$0

50

30
($1,750)

$181

$336,489

$4,801

$339,721

$7,038,213

5/7/2008
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FIGURE NINE

TRIAL RECAPITULATION - FISCAL YEAR 2009

Based on Projection Number Three

Assumed State Aid and Charges as Contained in House Ways and Means

REVENUE
TAXATION $43,776,192
NEW GROWTH $400,000
EXEMPTED TAX LEVY $3,803,105
STATE AID $23,347,938
SBAB PAYMENT $3,488,853
OVERESTIMATES $0
SCHEDULE A RECEIPTS $12,018,000
FREE CASH $3,000,000
OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS
Sale of Cemetery Lots $19,000
Sewer Surplus $2,834,092
Sewer Construction $610,000
Light Revenue $472,770
CATV Revenue $453,750
Chapter 90 $723,655
Stabilization $0
Improvement of Public ways $0
Title V Loan Repayments $15,128
Water Conservation Fund $200,000
Account Transfer $536,334
Cemetery Trust Funds $30,000
Special Funds - Coal Ash $392,237
Solid Waste Enterprise $800,000
FREE CASH (REDUCE LEVY) $500,000
MUNICIPAL LIGHT (REDUCE LEVY) $150,384
CATV REVENUE (REDUCE LEVY) $556,355
BOND INTEREST RESERVE $500,000
Total Revenue $98,627,793
CHARGES
ART
#
CHERRY SHEET OFFSETS $79,598
CMRPC $7,437
STATE AND COUNTY CHARGES $1,487,348
OVERLAY $550,000
DECEMBER 10, 2007 SPECIAL TOWN MEETING $118,941
PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN $0
MEDICAL EXPENSES POLICE AND FIRE $1,535
FY 2008 DEFICITS $549,632
OPERATING BUDGET $89,436,019
SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE $1,882,635
CAPITAL BUDGET
E&R Replacement of Voting Tabulators $65,000
P Replace Marked Cruiser $28,000
P Replace Marked Cruiser $28,000
PB New Gas Burners (2) - Paton School $0
PB New Gas Burners (4) - Beal & Coolidge $0
P Replace Marked Cruiser $0
P Replace Unmarked Cruiser $28,000
E Repairs o Newton Pond Dam $250,000
H  Street Reconstruction $150,000
PB Update System Wide Facility Study $100,000
H Replace 3/4 Ton Pickup With Plow (#2/#26)(1995) $34,000
H Replace Street Sweeper (#34)(1997) $141,000
PKS Replace Mowers $28,000
PB Replace 3/4-Ton-Pickup-{#34)1997) Van (#38) (1989) $20,000
H Loader Snow Blower Attachment $90,000
PKS Dean Park Roadway Improvements $20,000
PKS Dean Park Erosion Control $0
F  Defibrillator Replacement 30
P Radio Voting Receiver $0
PKS Replace 1/2 Ton Pickup With 1-Ton 4 x 2 (#89)(1990) $18,500
S Sewer | & | Removal Project $100,000

10f2

$47,979,297 Taxation
$23,347,938 State Aid
$3,488,853 SBAB Payment
$12,018,000 Local Receipts
$3,000,000 Free Cash
$7,586,966 Other Funds
$500,000 Free Cash (Levy)
$150,384 Light (Levy)
$556,355 CATV (Levy)

$98,627,793

2,124,383

(S

Charges

$5,868,131
$7,149,076
$2,629,497
$7,009,124
$513,796
$1,629,444
$45,495,649
$9,211,307
$10,029,995

General Government
Public Safety
Retirement

Public Works

Human Services
Cuiture & Recreation
School Department
Debt and Interest
Unclassified (Op Sprt)

$89,436,019

Solid Waste Enterprise
$1,160,758 Collection
$616,090 Disposal
$105,787 Expenses

$1,882,635

Capital Budget
$1,000,500 From Taxation
$40,000 From Sewer Use
$200,000 From Sewer Construction
$470,000 From Water Revenue
$30,000 From Trust Fund

$1,740,500

517/2008




FIGURE NINE

TRIAL RECAPITULATION - FISCAL YEAR 2009
Based on Projection Number Three

Assumed State Aid and Charges as Contained in House Ways and Means

Install VFD Controls at Rolfe & Maple Avenue

Replace Light Pickup (#79)(1998)

Replace 3/4 Ton Pickup/Utility (#61)(1999)

Painting & Inspection - Masonic Tank #3

Cemetery Paving

ADDITIONAL STAFF POSITION - OFFICE OF THE TOWN MANAGER
CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS

BILLS OF PRIOR YEAR

STORM DRAINS

SIDEWALKS

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

SEWER TRUCK LINE REPAIR/REPLACEMENT - ENGINEERING
EMERGENCY GENERATORS - SEWER PUMP STATIONS
CONSTRUCTION/EXTENSION OF SEWERS

GENERAL WATER IMPROVEMENTS

COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT FORMER MSW LANDFILL
CHAPTER 90 FUNDING

COUNSELING AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ATM/STM RESERVE

CEMETERY STABLIZATION FUND

OSwsSw

Total Charges

Surplus/(Deficit)

Additional Funds Resulting Changes in the Health Insurance Program
Revised Revenue Estimate From Schedule A (plus/minus)

Funds From AvalonBay Communities Project

Additional Funds Resulting Changes in Unemployment Compensation

Revised Surplus/(Deficit)

20f2

$100,000
$20,000
$40,000
$450,000
$30,000
$0
$18,000
$275
$250,000
$25,000
$536,334
$200,000
$210,000
$0
$750,000
$50,000
$723,655
$36,000
$25,000
$1,000

$98,678,909
($51,118)
$660,000

$0

$0

$130,000

$738,884

Warrant Articies
$337,810 From Taxation
$668,573 From Free Cash
$1,286,334 From Water Revenue*
$410,000 From Sewer Revenue
$792,655 From Other Funds

$3,495,372 * Including Acct Transfers

$2,124,383 Charges
$89,436,019 Budget
$1,740,500 Capital Budget
$1,882,635 Solid Waste Enterprise
$3,495,372 Warrant Articles

$98,678,909

5/7/2008




FIGURE NINE

TRIAL RECAPITULATION - FISCAL YEAR 2009

Comparison of Projections Two V. Three

March 25th
REVENUE
TAXATION $43,776,192
NEW GROWTH $450,000
EXEMPTED TAX LEVY $3,557,034
STATE AID $23,307,519
SBAB PAYMENT $3,792,413
OVERESTIMATES $0
SCHEDULE A RECEIPTS $11,768,000
FREE CASH $3,000,000
OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS
Sale of Cemetery Lots $18,000
Sewer Surplus $2,834,092
Sewer Construction $200,000
Light Revenue $472,770
CATV Revenue $453,750
Chapter 90 $723,655
Stabilization $0
Improvement of Public ways $0
Title V Loan Repayments $15,128
Water Conservation Fund $200,000
Account Transfer $593,408
Cemetery Trust Funds $30,000
Special Funds - Coal Ash $390,639
Solid Waste Enterprise $800,000
FREE CASH (REDUCE LEVY) $500,000
MUNICIPAL LIGHT (REDUCE LEVY) $150,384
CATV REVENUE (REDUCE LEVY) $556,355
BOND INTEREST RESERVE $500,000
Total Revenue $98,089,339
CHARGES
ART
#
CHERRY SHEET OFFSETS $79,598
CMRPC $7.437
STATE AND COUNTY CHARGES $1,453,921
OVERLAY $550,000
DECEMBER 10, 2007 SPECIAL TOWN MEETING $118,941
PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN $350,000
MEDICAL EXPENSES POLICE AND FIRE $2,500
FY 2008 DEFICITS $500,000
OPERATING BUDGET $89,933,146
SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE $1,909,525
CAPITAL BUDGET
E&R Replacement of Voting Tabulators $65,000
P Replace Marked Cruiser $28,000
P Replace Marked Cruiser $28,000
PB New Gas Burners (2) - Paton School $0
PB New Gas Burners (4) - Beal & Coolidge $0
P Replace Marked Cruiser $0
P Replace Unmarked Cruiser $28,000
E Repairs to Newton Pond Dam $250,000
H  Street Reconstruction $150,000
PB Update System Wide Facility Study $100,000
H Replace 3/4 Ton Pickup With Plow (#2/#26)(1995) $34,000
H Replace Street Sweeper (#34)(1997) $141,000
PKS Replace Mowers $30,000
PB  Replace 3/4-Ton-Rickup{#34}1997) Van (#38) (1989) $20,000
H  Loader Snow Blower Attachment $90,000
PKS Dean Park Roadway Improvements $60,000
PKS Dean Park Erosion Control $0
F Defibrillator Replacement $0
P Radio Voting Receiver $10,000
PKS Replace 1/2 Ton Pickup With 1-Ton 4 x 2 (#89)(1990) $18,500

10f2

May 8th

$43,776,192
$400,000
$3,803,105
$23,347,938
$3,488,853
$0
$12,018,000
$3,000,000

$19.000
$2,834,092
$610,000
$472,770
$453,750
$723,655
$0

50
$15128
$200,000
$536,334
$30,000
$392,237
$800,000
$500,000
$150,384
$556,355
$500,000

$98,627,793

$79,598
$7,437
$1,487,348
$550,000
$118,941

$0

$1,635
$549,632
$89,436,019
$1,882,635

$65,000
$28,000
$28,000

$141.000
$28,000
$20,000
$90.000
$20,000
$0

$0

$0
$18,500

Change

$0

($50,000)
$246,071
$40,419

($303,560)
$0
$250,000
$0

$1,000
$0
$410,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
($57,074)
$0
$1,598
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$538,454

$0

$0

$33.427

$0

$0
($350,000)
($965)

$49,632
($497,127)
($26,890)

$0
($2,000)

30

$0
($40,000)

$0

$0
{$10,000)

$0

517/2008



FIGURE NINE

TRIAL RECAPITULATION - FISCAL YEAR 2009
Comparison of Projections Two V. Three

Sewer | & | Removal Project

Install VFD Controls at Rolfe & Maple Avenue

Replace Light Pickup (#79)(1998)

Replace 3/4 Ton Pickup/Utility (#61)(1999)

Painting & Inspection - Masonic Tank #3

Cemetery Paving

ADDITIONAL STAFF POSITION - OFFICE OF THE TOWN MANAGER
CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS

BILLS OF PRIOR YEAR

STORM DRAINS

SIDEWALKS

WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

SEWER TRUCK LINE REPAIR/REPLACEMENT - ENGINEERING
EMERGENCY GENERATORS - SEWER PUMP STATIONS
CONSTRUCTION/EXTENSION OF SEWERS

GENERAL WATER IMPROVEMENTS

COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT FORMER MSW LANDFILL
CHAPTER 90 FUNDING

COUNSELING AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ATM/STM RESERVE

CEMETERY STABLIZATION FUND

OSunwsvw

Total Charges

Surplus/(Deficit)

Additional Funds Resulting Changes in the Health Insurance Program
Revised Revenue Estimate From Schedule A (plus/minus)

Funds From AvalonBay Communities Project

Additional Funds Resulting Changes in Unemployment Compensation

Revised Surplus/(Deficit)

20f2

March 25th

$100,000
$100,000

$20,000
$40,000
$450,000
$30,000
$61,230
$18,000
$2,500
$250,000
$25,000
$1,025,000
$0
$0
%0
$84,000
$50,000
$723,655
$72,000
$0

0

$99,008,953
($919,614)
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

($919,614)

May 8th

$100,000
$100,000
$20,000
$40,000
$450,000
$30,000
$0
$18,000
$275
$250,000
$25,000
$536,334
$200,000
$210,000
$0
$750,000
$50,000
$723,655
$36,000
$25,000
$1,000

$98,678,909
($51,116)

$660,000

$0

$0

$130,000

$738,884

Change

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
($61,230)

$0
($2,225)

$0

$0
($488,666)

$200,000

$210,000

$0

$666,000

$0

$0
($36,000)

$25,000

$1,000

($330,044)

$660,000
$0
$0
$130,000

51712008
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